

Dean, College of Education and Professional Development

Huntington, WV

Marshall University seeks applications and nominations for the Dean of the College of Education and Professional Development.

Founded as Marshall Academy in 1837, Marshall University has developed into a public comprehensive research university with a rich history as one of the oldest institutions of higher learning in West Virginia. The institution takes its name in honor of the fourth and longest-serving Chief Justice of the United States, John Marshall.

The College of Education and Professional Development (COEPD), accredited since 1954, is the oldest academic unit within Marshall University, dating back to 1867. Thirty-two educational certifications are offered, including certifications in early childhood, elementary education, secondary education and administration. The College also offers programs in school psychology and clinical mental health counseling. In Fall 2024, COEPD had a total student enrollment of 1771 with 608 undergraduate students and 1163 graduate students.

The successful candidate will be a courageous, strong advocate for the college's academic programs and will ensure high-quality performance in all the college's efforts. Additionally, they will demonstrate a successful track record of building enrollment as well as internal and external partnerships that enhance revenue. A terminal degree is required.

A complete Leadership Profile with information about Marshall University and the position may be found on the <u>AGB Search website</u>. Additional information about COEPD may be found on the <u>Marshall University website</u>.

NOMINATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Applicants should provide the following:

- 1. A letter of interest addressing the qualifications, experience, and credentials outlined in the Leadership Profile;
- 2. A current curriculum vitae; and

3. A list of five professional references with email addresses, telephone numbers and a brief explanation of your professional relationship. (References will not be contacted without prior authorization from the applicant.)

For full consideration, application materials should be submitted through the AGB Search portal system accessible <u>via this link</u> by **February 21, 2025**. Please direct any questions regarding the application process to <u>Marshall-COEPD@agbsearch.com</u>.

AGB Search is assisting with this search. Nominations and expressions of interest are encouraged and should be directed to Marshall-COEPD@agbsearch.com or the AGB search consultants listed below.

Garry W. Owens, Ph.D. Senior Executive Search Consultant 806-239-3049 garry.owens@agbsearch.com

Sally Mason, Ph.D. Senior Executive Search Consultant 765-414-0299 sally.mason@agbsearch.com

Sarah Dirksen Executive Search Consultant 651-280-8614 sarah.dirksen@agbsearch.com

It is the policy of Marshall University to provide equal opportunities to all prospective and current members of the student body, faculty, and staff on the basis of individual qualifications and merit without regard to race, color, sex, religion, age, disability, national origin, gender identity, or sexual orientation. This nondiscrimination policy also applies to all programs and activities covered under Title IX, which prohibits sex-based and gender-based discrimination in higher education. Marshall University strives to provide educational opportunities for minorities and women in the graduate student body which reflect the interest, individual merit and availability of such individuals. The University ensures equality of opportunity and treatment in all areas related to student admissions, instructions, employment, placement accommodations, financial assistance programs and other services.